November 25, 2024
Bloomfield, lowa
Courthouse Boardroom
8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, November 25,
2024 with Chairman David Henderson and Member Ron Bride present. Member Alan Yahnke
was absent.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to
approve the agenda.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously, to
approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, November 18, 2024.

The Board met with John Schroeder regarding the Davis County Development Corporation
office at 203 S. Madison Street. He submitted an invoice for window blinds to be approved at the
next meeting.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported on the blading, dozing,
patching, rock hauling and ditching work being done by the County crews.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously, to sign
the resolution to award the contract for Monterey paving project (106) to Cedar Valley Corp LLC
$1,923,730.37 and to approve the County Engineer to sign the contract in DocExpress.

The Board reviewed the letter, with Assistant County Attorney Ashley Walkup, regarding
the possibility of a nuisance ordinance being created in response to a citizen complaint.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to
approve sending the letter as presented.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to
approve the Special Class C Retail Alcohol License for the Davis County Agricultural Society
(Davis County Fair) covering 2025 year of events.

The Board discussed and reviewed options for yard equipment for the Courthouse and
possible purchase. No action was taken.

The Board met with Megan Clyman who presented an update for IT coverage of the
HVAC System at the Davis County Home. She made a recommendation to pay CMTEL for Wi-
Fi coverage if the building is not occupied in order to keep the system running properly and to be
able to access it remotely.

The Board held a discussion regarding the sale of the Davis County Home. No action
taken.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously, to
approve the following claims to be paid:

2T MOTORS Sr-Oil Change 59.92
ALETA MIKELS ELEC-General ABS 155.00
ANDERSON LARKIN & CO PC INC SPRVS-GAAP AFR 1,000.00
BLOOMFIELD COMMUNICATION INC TREAS-subscription 56.00
BLOOMFIELD RENT ALL INC SR-Kubota Rental 284.38
CANTERA AGGREGATES LLC SR-Rock 28,082.97
CHARLOTTE METCALF ELEC-General NE 185.20
CITY OF BLOOMFIELD CH-utilities 2,399.67
CONNIE HEISER ELEC-General SE 221.20
DAVIS CO PUBLIC HEALTH DCPH-I-4 grant Aug-Oct 1,280.34
DAVIS CO TIRE INC SR-Tires 1,140.84
DEBORAH JOLLEY ELEC-General CN 167.80
DEBORAH VAN HORN ELEC-General SE 190.40
DEBRA A NORTON ELEC-General BF1,2,3 180.00
DIANA RYSDAM ELEC-General NW 187.80
DOROTHY STOGDILL ELEC-General SE 160.00
ELLIOTT OIL CO SR-Diesel 16,528.97

FRANCES L HARRIS ELEC-General SW 218.08
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TREAS STATE OF IOWA, |IA DEPT REV
VALIC RETIREMENT

ELEC-General CN
SHER-uniforms
SR-Dykes Bridge 16

DISP-FY25 2ND Qtr IA Fee

SHER-membership dues
ELEC-General NW
ELEC-General SE
DISP-mileage
ELEC-General BF1,2,3
ELEC-General ABS
ELEC-General NW
ELEC-General SW
ELEC-General NE
ELEC-General CN
ELEC-General NW
ELEC-General CN
ELEC-General BF1,2,3
ELEC-General SW
ELEC-General ABS HCF
ELEC-General ABS
SR-Vise Grips
SR-Diagnostics
SPRVS-CY2025 NACO
ELEC-General BF1,2,3
SHER-pest control
ELEC-General ABS
ELEC-General BF1,2,3
ELEC-General BF1,2,3
ELEC-General ABS HCF
ELEC-General NE
DATA-3rd party license
AUD-Notary Public app
ELEC-General NE
DISP-supplies
ELEC-General NW
SR-Parts

SR-Parts
SHER-cellular svc
ELEC-General SW
TREAS-postage
AFLAC - PRETAX
CHILD SUPPORT
CHILD SUPPORT
MEDICAL INS-PRETAX
AXA EQUITABLE
IPERS 01

ACC INS-AFTER TAX
FICA-SS

State WH

VALIC RETIREMENT

197.80
75.00
26,254.84
978.00
300.00
160.00
160.00
33.28
190.00
185.00
191.44
215.36
171.44
190.40
160.00
164.78
180.00
160.00
25.00
160.00
46.71
30.00
450.00
180.00
60.00
145.00
180.00
160.00
25.00
221.35
3,228.72
30.00
191.44
186.96
190.00
324.12
383.73
3,861.84
189.36
270.00
611.78
320.00
2,656.08
99,709.26
50.00
39,205.54
136.90
50,729.66
7,603.56
4,698.80

Ron Bride moved to adjourn; Dave Henderson seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: LINDA HUMPHREY

DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS




