November 25, 2024 Bloomfield, Iowa Courthouse Boardroom 8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, November 25, 2024 with Chairman David Henderson and Member Ron Bride present. Member Alan Yahnke was absent.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve the agenda.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously, to approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, November 18, 2024.

The Board met with John Schroeder regarding the Davis County Development Corporation office at 203 S. Madison Street. He submitted an invoice for window blinds to be approved at the next meeting.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported on the blading, dozing, patching, rock hauling and ditching work being done by the County crews.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously, to sign the resolution to award the contract for Monterey paving project (106) to Cedar Valley Corp LLC \$1,923,730.37 and to approve the County Engineer to sign the contract in DocExpress.

The Board reviewed the letter, with Assistant County Attorney Ashley Walkup, regarding the possibility of a nuisance ordinance being created in response to a citizen complaint.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve sending the letter as presented.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve the Special Class C Retail Alcohol License for the Davis County Agricultural Society (Davis County Fair) covering 2025 year of events.

The Board discussed and reviewed options for yard equipment for the Courthouse and possible purchase. No action was taken.

The Board met with Megan Clyman who presented an update for IT coverage of the HVAC System at the Davis County Home. She made a recommendation to pay CMTEL for Wi-Fi coverage if the building is not occupied in order to keep the system running properly and to be able to access it remotely.

The Board held a discussion regarding the sale of the Davis County Home. No action taken.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously, to approve the following claims to be paid:

upprove the rome wing countries to be pure.		
2T MOTORS	Sr-Oil Change	59.92
ALETA MIKELS	ELEC-General ABS	155.00
ANDERSON LARKIN & CO PC INC	SPRVS-GAAP AFR	1,000.00
BLOOMFIELD COMMUNICATION INC	TREAS-subscription	56.00
BLOOMFIELD RENT ALL INC	SR-Kubota Rental	284.38
CANTERA AGGREGATES LLC	SR-Rock	28,082.97
CHARLOTTE METCALF	ELEC-General NE	185.20
CITY OF BLOOMFIELD	CH-utilities	2,399.67
CONNIE HEISER	ELEC-General SE	221.20
DAVIS CO PUBLIC HEALTH	DCPH-I-4 grant Aug-Oct	1,280.34
DAVIS CO TIRE INC	SR-Tires	1,140.84
DEBORAH JOLLEY	ELEC-General CN	167.80
DEBORAH VAN HORN	ELEC-General SE	190.40
DEBRA A NORTON	ELEC-General BF1,2,3	180.00
DIANA RYSDAM	ELEC-General NW	187.80
DOROTHY STOGDILL	ELEC-General SE	160.00
ELLIOTT OIL CO	SR-Diesel	16,528.97
FRANCES L HARRIS	ELEC-General SW	218.08

GAIL B WORTMANN	ELEC-General CN	197.80
GALLS INC	SHER-uniforms	75.00
HERBERGER CONSTRUCTION	SR-Dykes Bridge 16	26,254.84
IA DEPT OF PUBLIC SAFETY	DISP-FY25 2ND Qtr IA Fee	978.00
IZAAK WALTON LEAGUE	SHER-membership dues	300.00
JANA BASSETT	ELEC-General NW	160.00
JANET M PETERSON	ELEC-General SE	160.00
JENNY DAVISON	DISP-mileage	33.28
JERRY KINCART	ELEC-General BF1,2,3	190.00
JOANNA MCCOY	ELEC-General ABS	185.00
JOYCE SPURGEON	ELEC-General NW	191.44
KAREN SHIRK	ELEC-General SW	215.36
KATHI SCOTT	ELEC-General NE	171.44
KIMRA HINES	ELEC-General CN	190.40
LANCE HANES	ELEC-General NW	160.00
LINDA E MCCONNELL	ELEC-General CN	164.78
LINDA LITE	ELEC-General BF1,2,3	180.00
LISA CUTLER	ELEC-General SW	160.00
LORI DEWES	ELEC-General ABS HCF	25.00
MARGARET ANNE MORGAN	ELEC-General ABS	160.00
MAUER SUPPLY	SR-Vise Grips	46.71
MIDWEST TRUCK PRODUCTS	SR-Diagnostics	30.00
NACO NAT'L ASSN COUNTIES	SPRVS-CY2025 NACO	450.00
NANCY PLOWMAN	ELEC-General BF1,2,3	180.00
OFFICIAL PEST CONTROL	SHER-pest control	60.00
PAM MARTIN	ELEC-General ABS	145.00
PATRICIA DENT	ELEC-General BF1,2,3	180.00
PENNY RAE WARREN	ELEC-General BF1,2,3	160.00
RHONDA EAKINS	ELEC-General ABS HCF	25.00
RONNIE R THOMPSON	ELEC-General NE	221.35
SCANTRON CORPORTATION	DATA-3rd party license	3,228.72
SECRETARY OF STATE-IOWA	AUD-Notary Public app	30.00
SHARON BOYER	ELEC-General NE	191.44
STAPLES INC	DISP-supplies	186.96
SUSAN HOPKINS	ELEC-General NW	190.00
TIFCO INDUSTRIES	SR-Parts	324.12
TRUCK CENTER COMPANIES EAST LLC	SR-Parts	383.73
US CELLULAR - PALATINE	SHER-cellular svc	3,861.84
VIRGINIA HOWARD	ELEC-General SW	189.36
VISA - IL	TREAS-postage	270.00
AFLAC	AFLAC - PRETAX	611.78
AR CHILD SUPPORT CLEARINGHOUSE	CHILD SUPPORT	320.00
COLLECTION SERVICES CENTER	CHILD SUPPORT	2,656.08
DAVIS CO EMPLOYEE HEALTH PLAN	MEDICAL INS-PRETAX	99,709.26
EQUITABLE FINANCIAL, EQUI-VEST	AXA EQUITABLE	50.00
IPERS	IPERS 01	39,205.54
ISAC-ACCIDENT INSURANCE	ACC INS-AFTER TAX	136.90
SUCCESS BANK	FICA-SS	50,729.66
TREAS STATE OF IOWA, IA DEPT REV	State WH	7,603.56
VALIC RETIREMENT	VALIC RETIREMENT	4,698.80
VALIO DE LINEIVIENT	VALIO NE HREIVIENT	4,090.00

Ron Bride moved to adjourn; Dave Henderson seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: LINDA HUMPHREY DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND	
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS	